
 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015, at 10.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Joel Cook on 
03000 416892 
 
 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
 
Membership  
 
Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council 
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council 
Councillor Anthony Martin Dartford Borough Council 
Councillor Sue Chandler Dover District Council 
Councillor John Burden Gravesham Borough Council 
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council 
Councillor Annabelle Blackmore Maidstone Borough Council 
Councillor Les Wicks  Medway Council 
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council 
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Campbell Thanet District Council 
Councillor Mark Rhodes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
Councillor Caroline Derrick Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member – Kent County Council 
Councillor Gordon Cowan Co-opted member - Dover District Council  
Councillor Ian Chittenden Co-opted member - Maidstone Borough Council  
Councillor Rupert Turpin Co-opted member - Medway Council  
Mr Dan McDonald Independent Member 
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman) 

Independent Member 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

 
2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 
3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 

this Meeting  
 

4  Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 4th November 
2014 (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
 B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 

Panel/offered by the Commissioner 
 

B1  Draft Police and Crime plan 2015/16 and Precept proposal (Pages 
11 - 48) 

 
 C - Commissioner's Decisions  
C1  Commissioner's decisions for November & December (Pages 49 - 

50) 
 

 D - Panel Matters  
D1  Panel Annual report (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
D2  Future work programme (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
 E - For Information  
E1  Notes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 

14th October 2014 (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
03000 416647 
 
Monday, 26 January 2015 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 4 
November 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Clokie, Cllr P Todd, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr L Wicks, 
Cllr R Turpin, Cllr P Fleming, Cllr M Dearden, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, 
Mr I S Chittenden and Cllr K Pugh (Substitute) (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr M Stepney and Mr S Nolan 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

105. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 9th September 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
1. The Chairman outlined one matter arising; that the Commissioner had agreed to 

provide an update as to the success or lack thereof in relation to securing 
Innovation Funding.  The Commissioner explained that there had been excellent 
success in securing funding earlier in 2014 for the use of Body Worn Video 
cameras for officers but stated that there had been limited success in the second 
round of bids where only £40,700 had been awarded. 
 

2. The Commissioner’s Chief of Staff explained that the feedback from the Home 
Office was that the bids were good but there was limited evidence of the benefits 
to Kent and Essex. 
 

3. The Commissioner also highlighted that she had been successful in securing 
£100,000 from the Ministry of Justice Innovation fund to support the serious 
sexual assault project and another £600,000 to assist in the setting up of the 
Victim Centre. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th September be approved 
as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

106. Impact of the Youth Commissioner  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Commissioner explained that the appointment of a Youth Commissioner had 

been an election promise, designed to ensure representation of young people 
(under 24s) who represent 30% of Kent’s population. 
 

2. Kerry Boyd had been in post for nine months and has been listening to young 
people, initially via public engagement and latterly through a secondment with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

CXK (Youth Charity based in Ashford that supports young people in developing 
skills and raising aspirations).  Ms Boyd has been collating the feedback from this 
work and will be providing a report that will be published on the Commissioner’s 
website in due course. 
 

3. The Commissioner highlighted some key points that Ms Boyd had raised so far as 
being training and engagement opportunities, better use of online communication 
and how best to access young people. 
 

4. The Commissioner referenced a recent report from the All Party Parliamentary 
Group for Children and Young People which highlighted the difficulties Police and 
Crime Commissioners and the Police face in engaging effectively with young 
people.   
 

5. The Commissioner commented that Ms Boyd has performed very well in her role, 
showing that the concept of Youth Commissioners works.  The Commissioner 
added that she is looking forward to the final report which will contribute to the 
refreshed Police and Crime Plan. 
 

6. In response to Member questions, the Commissioner explained that the first 
Youth Commissioner had never formally taken up her role and that Ms Boyd had 
demonstrated the value of the Youth Commissioner role.  The Commissioner 
stated that she was very pleased with Ms Boyd’s work and that the future of the 
role would be discussed with the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

7. The Vice-chair praised Ms Boyd and asked the Commissioner to explain how she 
herself engaged with Young People.  The Commissioner stated that she engaged 
with young people all the time through regular engagement activities.  She 
explained that the Youth Commissioner works closely with her on relevant issues, 
including recently agreeing to provide money to a youth charity that seeks to help 
young people at risk of ‘drifting’ into the Criminal Justice System. 
 

8. Members praised the work being done by the Youth Commissioner, commenting 
that the engagement and prevention focus was very positive and they were keen 
to see the emerging recommendations.  Members asked how the Youth 
Commissioner’s work would feed into the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. 
 

9. The Commissioner explained that the Youth Commissioner worked in her office 
when not off-site and worked closely with the Commissioner’s staff as well as 
Chief Officers.  The Youth Commissioner’s report will influence the proposed 
Police and Crime Plan before it goes out to consultation.  Furthermore, the Youth 
Commissioner was advising on improving access to Police information for young 
people and how to encourage such engagement. 
 

10. A Member asked how much the Youth Commissioner was linking with the 
Community Safety Units (CSU) and whether she was carrying out enough 
external engagement. 
 

11. The Commissioner estimated that the Youth Commissioner had engaged with 
approximately 5000 young people but stated that there has been little direct 
contact between the Com
[...]
its inception but explained that she was concerned that it had in 
practice, been a ‘headline grabber’ that had produced little in the way of practical 
outcomes with limited genuine engagement. 
 

19. The Commissioner challenged this comment, stating that the Youth 
Commissioner was a genuine attempt to better engage with young people on 
Policing issues. 
 

20. The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for her report and stated that the Panel 
looked forward to hearing the plans for the future of the Youth Commissioner. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Commissioner for her report; that the report 
be noted and that the Panel note the Commissioner’s offer to discuss the future of 
Youth Commissioner role with the Panel. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

4 

107. Progress with the local Mental Health Concordat  
(Item B2) 
 
1. The Commissioner introduced the report, requested by the Panel.  The 

Commissioner explained that the Concordat was developing well as an excellent 
piece of partnership working that affirmed the key partner agencies’ commitment 
to providing joined up care for people in Mental Health Crisis. 
 

2. The Commissioner stated that while there were some issues that needed 
addressing, such as better integration with the Kent Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
significant progress had been made; examples of success include the opening of 
places of safety and the Street Triage Pilot. 
 

3. The latter has been part funded by the Commissioner to allow for seven days a 
week operation 08:00 – 20:00 with mental health nurses available to offer advice 
and psychiatric nurses able to provide assessments.  It is expected that the Street 
Triage Pilot will be commended nationally in an HMIC Prison and Custody 
Inspection. 
 

4. The Commissioner commented that the report included comparative data from 
Thames Valley Police but highlighted that there was no national data to work 
from, a fact that made detailed analysis and comparison difficult. 
 

5. A Member criti
[...]
cing Teams (4 Police Constables and a Sergeant 
based in the Community Safety Units), which work closely with the PCSOs on 
dealing with local policing issues and public priorities.  This locally focused 
approach is emphasised at management level where the District Commander, a 
local Chief Inspector, directly controls all resources at district level.  This allows 
for greater flexibility and more capacity to focus on local priorities. 
 

2. The Chairman commented that the new model sounded positive but he was 
concerned that another new model had been introduced as recently as 2011.  He 
wanted reassurance that the new model would remain fit for purpose and would 
not be abandoned or altered as soon as the last. 
 

3. The Commissioner stated the new model represented the best approach now and 
that the financial and policing needs situation had changed since 2011.  The 
Force has lost 20% of its workforce in the interim and any policing model must 
reflect such practical realities.  The Commissioner explained that the Chief 
Constable has embedded the new model with the community and the Community 
Safety Units and that it should be ‘future-proof’ for a few years.  She further stated 
that a significant positive outcome is the determination to keep officers and staff in 
their current roles for as long as possible to ensure continuity for the community. 
The Chairman welcomed this assurance. 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report. 

 
109. Annual Accounts 13/14 and Annual Report 13/14  

(Item B4) 
 
1. The Commissioner introduced her Annual Report for 2013/14, highlighting some 

examples of positive work undertaken in the period covered.   
 

2. Key points included the decision to commission HMIC to conduct an inspection of 
the Force’s crime recording accuracy which revealed some failings that have 
since been rectified.  A second inspection has evidenced improved accuracy.  
People of Kent can now be confident that the Force maintains the highest 
accuracy levels in the country.  Additionally, the Commissioner highlighted the key 
focus of all of her work had been to place victims at the heart of Policing and that 
engagement with the people of Kent had been a significant priority throughout.  
She commended the work of her staff and Kent Police in these endeavours. 

 
3. Panel Members sought clarification of the work done by the Commissioner’s 

innovation partner and asked when results might be apparent from this work. The 
Commissioner and Chief of Staff explained that the role of the innovation partner 
was to help the Force to position itself to make savings in the next 4 years.  
 

4. Members asked the Commissioner to explain whether this work included 
consideration of outsourcing and the Commissioner advised that joint work with 

Page 7



 

6 

Essex, particularly in respect of the joint platform for support services, was 
producing significant savings.  
 

5. Members referred to earlier discussions about engagement with young people 
and asked whether a version of the report could also be produced in a format that 
was more likely to engage young people and the general public, who might find 
the published report quite lengthy. The Commissioner agreed to consider this. 
The Commissioner was also asked to consider including some crime statistics 
and some graphic representations of data. 
 

6. Members advised the Commissioner that, although the report referred to good 
progress in a number of areas, e.g. establishment of local policing teams, work to 
commission a Sexual Assault Referral Centre, work to improve the accuracy of 
crime recording, and support for the Special Constabulary, it did not mention the 
problems relating to the introduction of the first Youth Commissioner. It also did 
not mention the independent review which was commissioned to enable the 
Police and Crime Commissioner to learn lessons. The Chairman advised that, in 
view of the widespread publicity surrounding the problems involved with the 
recruitment of the first Youth Commissioner and the impact this had on the 
credibility of the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the Annual Report 
should have referred to this matter.  The Commissioner accepted the point but 
commented that the issue had been discussed at length at a previous Panel 
meeting in 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner's report, that a Panel Report 
be prepared, and published after consultation with Panel members and approval 
of the Chairman. 

 
110. Commissioner's Decisions - September 2014  

(Item C1) 
 
1. Clarification was sought on the Commissioner's decision on the Victim Centre.  

The Commissioner explained that her recent decision reflected the work now 
being undertaken in Phase 2 of the Victim Centre development; the drawing 
together of all relevant partners to co-design the most effective joint working 
agreement that fits with corporate guidelines and best meets the needs of victims.  
This work is being supported by using consultants that are engaging with victims 
to identify their priorities. 
 

2. Members asked where the Community Remedy options fit in with the victim 
centre and if the Remedy 'menu' could be made available to Panel Members.  
The Commissioner and Chief of Staff explained that it was now an operational 
issue for Police managing appropriate sanctions for low level crime and antisocial 
behaviour.  The details are. accessible on the PCC website.  The Commissioner 
agreed to provide the Community Remedy Options to the Panel at the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner's decision and note the 
commitment to provide the Community Remedy options to the next Panel 
Meeting. 

 
 

Page 8



 

7 

 
 

111. Future work programme  
(Item D1) 
 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the work programme. 
 
 

112. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 26th 
August 2014  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the minutes of the Commissioner's Governance 
Board held on 26th August 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 
 

From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 
 
Subject:  Draft Refreshed Police and Crime Plan for 2015/16 and Precept Proposal  
 
Summary: This paper provides an overview of the process for refreshing the Police and Crime 
Plan, including the consultation that has taken place and revisions that have been made. In 
addition, this paper provides details of the proposed precept, budget and medium term plan 
and community safety grants. 
 
Background: 
 
1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the requirement for Police 

and Crime Commissioners to formulate a Police and Crime Plan which covers their term of 
office. The Police and Crime Plan must include the following information: 

• The police and crime objectives to be delivered;  
• The policing that the Chief Constable should provide; 
• The financial and other resources to be provided to the Chief Constable to exercise 

their functions; 
• The means by which the Chief Constable will be held to account for the provision of 

policing; 
• The crime and disorder reduction grants that will be made and any conditions 

associated with them. 
 

2. Police and Crime Commissioners are required to keep the Police and Crime Plan under 
review. In particular, the plan should be reviewed in light of any changes to the Strategic 
Policing Requirement or recommendations made by the Police and Crime Panel. 

 
3. Police and Crime Commissioners are also required to notify the Police and Crime Panel of 

the precept which is proposed to be issued for the financial year. This report also fulfils that 
requirement. 

 
The Plan Refresh Process: 
 
4. The current plan makes a commitment for an annual refresh to be undertaken. This allows 

for changes in national policy, local priorities and financia
[...]
lice Stations  
  
7. Meet the Commissioner events   
 
1.2 The role of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
 
This plan reflects the role and responsibilities of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Kent, 
which include: 
 

• Setting the strategic direction and objectives for Kent Police. 
• Ensuring that Kent Police is efficient and effective. 
• Setting the Force budget and the policing element of council tax (police precept). 
• Consulting and engaging with the public and specifically with victims of crime. 
• Holding the Chief Constable to account for the delivery of police and crime priorities. 
• Working in partnership with community safety and criminal justice agencies to deliver 

efficient and effective services. 
• Awarding community safety funding and other grants. 
• Dealing with complaints and other disciplinary matters regarding the Chief Constable. 
• Appointing and, if necessary, dismissing the Chief Constable. 
• Providing information to the public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
B1 Appendix A 

 
    

    

 

 
 
 
1.3 The Police and Crime Plan  

 
This refreshed Police and Crime Plan is a high level strategic plan, which sets out the priorities 
for policing and crime and disorder reduction for the period 1 April 2013 – 31 March 2017. 
 
In refreshing this plan, my office has considered the impact of the budget reductions facing the 
police and other public sector agencies. Over two thirds of our funding depends upon government 
grant, which will be further cut over the period of this plan. As the future financial picture for 
policing in Kent is uncertain it may mean some difficult decisions will need to be taken about how 
policing is delivered resulting in the priorities in this plan being revisited. However, as Kent’s 
elected Police and Crime Commissioner, I am committed to ensuring local visible community 
policing remains at the heart of Kent’s policing model.  
 
In refreshing this plan, it is recognised that the police deal with more than just crime. Indeed 
crime only represents about a quarter of all incidents reported to Kent Police. Other responsibilities 
include dealing with anti-social behaviour and road traffic collisions, locating missing persons and 
addressing welfare concerns. These are all critical services provided by the police and make our 
communities safer. This plan sets out how Kent Police will work together with other agencies to 
deliver first class policing and community safety within our communities.  
 
The Chief Constable has a duty to deliver against this Police and Crime Plan and my office will hold 
him to account for this. However, the Chief Constable has complete operational independence over 
how policing is delivered. Nothing in this plan seeks to restrict this. 

Page 23



 
B1 Appendix A 

 
    

    

 

 
 
 
2. Governance 
 
2.1 Holding Kent Police to account 
 
Police and Crime Commissioners have a number of powers to hold the police to account on behalf 
of the public. It is important for police accountability arrangements to be visible to the public, and 
for policing to be responsive to local communities. It is vital that the public’s voice is heard on how 
policing is delivered across the county and my office will ensure this happens.   
  
To exercise these powers and duties to hold Kent Police to account, a suite of governance 
arrangements have been established. These include: 
 
• A public Governance Board that enables my office to hold the Chief Constable to account for 

the effective delivery of policing across the county. This is an open meeting and members of 
the public are welcome to attend. 

 
• The People Board is aligned to the Governance Board and focuses on the culture of the 

organisation, ensuring the Kent Police Mission, Vision and Values are being engrained. This 
meeting is held twice a year in public and is broadly concerned with organisational health 
and the workforce, including integrity, morale and equality 
[...]
ery and prevents reoccurrence for 
those for  people who have experienced a crisis. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item C1



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel – Annual Report for 2014 
Introduction 
 

1. The Panel considered and agreed a report in November 2013 on the first year of 
operation. This report summarises Panel activities during 2014.  
 
Membership of the Panel 
 

2. During the year the membership of the Panel was adjusted following District Council 
elections to ensure appropriate representation of the political parties in Kent and 
Medway. As a consequence there is now one Liberal Democrat member and one 
UKIP member of the Panel.  Representation of other parties remained unchanged. 
Mike Hill remained Chairman throughout the year. Cllr Rupert Turpin was Vice-Chair 
until May and Gurvinder Sandher was elected Vice-Chair in May.  
 
Meetings  
 

3. During the year the Panel met 6 times and the Complaints Sub-Panel met once. In 
addition to the meetings Panel members also met with the Commissioner and her 
staff on 2 occasions. These informal meetings were intended to promote 
understanding and a sound working relationship with the Commissioner. The 
Chairman and Vice-Chair also held meetings with the Commissioner from time to 
time to assist and support the smooth running of Panel business. 
 
Panel business 
 

4. The Panel met its statutory duty to consider and make recommendations on the 
Commissioner’s draft Police and Crime plan and her proposed precept. The Panel 
supported the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan and commended her decision 
to remove targets from the Plan. The Commissioner asked the Panel to support a 
precept increase of up to 3.5% but the Panel recommended that the precept increase 
be no more than 2%. 
 

5. The Panel met its statutory duty to consider the Commissioner’s Annual Report for 
2013/14. The Panel asked for an addition to be made to provide a fuller picture of 
matters dealt with by the Commissioner and the Commissioner agreed to this 
change. 
 

6. The Panel considered crime figures and crime recording in Kent on 2 occasions. The 
Panel was pleased to note that the Commissioner had requested a thorough 
investigation when concerns were raised about whether all crimes were being 
accurately recorded. The Panel was also pleased to note that the Commissioner 
supported the Force’s efforts to instil culture change and to end any performance 
driven culture within the Force, although they were also keen to understand how the 
Commissioner intended to hold the Chief Constable to account in the absence of 
numeric targets. The Panel noted the Commissioner’s assurance that the accuracy of 

Page 51

Agenda Item D1



crime recording is now very high and that the public can have confidence in the 
published crime figures. 
 

7. In October all Police and Crime Commissioners took on responsibility for 
commissioning and funding victim services and the Panel asked the Commissioner to 
report on these new responsibilities. The Panel was supportive of the 
Commissioner’s desire to ensure that victims received support at the first point of 
referral rather than being referred on to various agencies. The Panel recognised that 
the provision of a Victim Centre offered opportunity for information sharing and joint 
best practice but was also encouraged by the Commissioner’s references to outreach 
and satellite provision.  
 

8. The Panel asked the Commissioner to explain the work she was doing to implement 
the Mental Health Concordat, agreed nationally by Police and Crime Commissioners, 
the Association of Chief Police Officers and other bodies. The Panel was very 
supportive of the Commissioner’s efforts to ensure that all agencies engaged with 
mental health issues and that the police did not find themselves dealing with mental 
health issues that were the responsibility of others. 
 

9. The Panel continued to take an interest in the Youth Commis
[...]
of Discussion: 

There was some discussion about recent arrests and court cases supporting the efforts and successes of the Kent Police. 

Closure  

 

 

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 4th November 2014
	B1 Draft Police and Crime plan 2015/16 and Precept proposal
	Appendix A - Draft Refreshed Police & Crime Plan
	Appendix B Chief Finance Officer Budget Statement 15-16
	Appendix B Annex 1 & Annex 2 Final
	Appendix C PACCTS Response to Provisional Police Settlement 2015-16

	C1 Commissioner's decisions for November & December
	D1 Panel Annual report
	D2 Future work programme
	E1 Notes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 14th October 2014



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 3 February 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr P Todd, Cllr T Martin, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr L Wicks, 
Cllr R Turpin, Cllr M Rhodes, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr G Cowan, 
Mr Dan McDonald, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute), Cllr M Lowe (Substitute) and 
Cllr H Scobie (Substitute)

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr M Stepney and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

113. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 4th November 2014 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that, subject to amending the attendance to show Cllr Rhodes was 
present at the 4th November 2014 meeting, the Panel agree that the minutes of the 
4th November 2014 meeting were a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.

114. Draft Police and Crime plan 2015/16 and Precept proposal 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced her draft Police and Crime Plan, explaining that 
it was a high level strategic document that outlined key spending plans.  The Force 
maintains the relevant delivery plans that will be used to implement the strategic 
outcomes.  The Plan represented a refresh of previous years’ versions, the significant 
alterations being the additional measures taken to respond to reviewed priorities.  
The Commissioner commented that this annual refresh approach was useful as it 
kept the stability of maintaining key priorities but allowed the flexibility to respond to 
changing circumstances.  The Plan had been developed through wide consultation, 
including public engagement, social media, a Policing in Kent conference, and 
discussions with District, Town and Parish councils.  Throughout the consultation, 
visible community policing remained a key priority.

2. The Commissioner outlined some of the key points of the refreshed plan;
 £200k additional funding per annum for the next three years being 

provided to the Chief Constable expressly for improving police and 
partner agency work on dealing with Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).

 Victim Services are now being commissioned by the Commissioner.  
The development of the Victim Centre and the associated multi-agency 



2

working agreements represent a good opportunity to improve victim 
experiences and place them at the heart of policing.

 Increased support for challenging the use of legal highs and the 
promotion of e-safety.

 Increased emphasis on the key role of partnership working to address 
the varied issues impacting on young people.

3. The Panel noted the extent of the Commissioner’s consultation on the draft 
Plan and precept and asked about the level of response to consultation. The 
Commissioner explained that the response to formal consultation had been low but 
that informal consultation (for example at public meetings) had shown strong support 
for increasing precept.

4. The Commissioner explained that she sought approval for an increase in the 
police precept of 1.99%, which would enable the Force to retain 30 officers who 
would otherwise be lost due to grant reductions. The Panel noted the 
Commissioner’s comment that the police precept in Kent was still well below the 
national average and that, even with her proposed precept increase, the Force would 
have to lose 53 officers during 2015/16.  In total, the Force would be losing 115 jobs, 
including 62 civilian police staff. The Commissioner explained that medium term 
financial planning was being conducted on the basis that the Force budget would 
need to be reduced by a further £60m by 2019 and that this was based on 
reasonable rather than worst case scenario assumptions.

5. The Panel expressed support for the work of the Youth Commissioner and 
asked the Commissioner what her plans were for continuation of this work once the 
Youth Commissioner completed her contract. Panel members were advised that work 
had been commissioned to consider how to continue to engage with young people 
who, in the Commissioner’s view, did not engage with Councils. Panel members 
drew attention to existing channels of communication with young people and 
reminded the Commissioner of her commitment to discuss her future plans for the 
Youth Commissioner role with the Panel.  The Commissioner undertook to consult 
with the Panel and the interested parties.

6. The Panel noted the provision of resources to support work to combat child 
sexual exploitation. The Panel sought information from the Commissioner as to the 
intended use of the money and were advised that the Chief Constable was 
developing a plan. Panel members asked the Commissioner to bear in mind the roles 
of other partners across the County in this work.

7. Panel members welcomed the Commissioner’s continued financial 
commitment to support Community Safety Partnerships and to visible neighbourhood 
policing. The Panel noted with approval the Commissioner’s frequent references to 
partnership working in her Plan. 

8. The Panel noted the Commissioner’s intention that there would not be any 
satellite victim centres across the County and encouraged her to make sure that the 
victim centre in Ashford linked up with other victim support work going on across the 
County.  The Commissioner explained that the new Victims Centre was on target for 
completion in April 2015 and explained that the Centre was a hub for victim support 



3

work across the County and a location where both the police Witness Care Team and 
Victim Support could work together to provide a first class service to victims. 

9. The Panel outlined concerns relating to increases in complaints against Kent 
Police and sought an update as to the Commissioner’s views.  The Commissioner 
was requested to provide an update to the next Panel meeting on the action she was 
taking to hold the Chief Constable to account in light of the report.

10. Panel members sought and received an explanation of the bids made by the 
Commissioner to the Innovation Fund.  These related to Digital Evidence processes, 
7 days a week Virtual Court, CSE investment in partnership with the Child 
Exploitation Online Protection Centre (CEOP) and Liverpool University, in addition to 
the ongoing Athena Programme which will overhaul Police IT systems.

11. The Commissioner responded to comments relating to privatisation of ‘back 
office’ police functions; stating that she and the Chief Constable had considered the 
approach but could not support its adoption. The Commissioner stated that to reduce 
the current significant transformational change in policing to one simplistic solution 
was the wrong strategy at this time.  The Commissioner explained that whilst she 
was not wedded to keeping everything under local control, the Home Secretary was 
calling for collaboration, not privatisation. The Commissioner highlighted that Kent 
Police is not a stand-alone organisation and already has a ‘mixed economy’ 
approach with cleaning, catering and some IT already contracted out. The 
Commissioner also explained that much of the back office function is tied in with 
Essex which had already delivered 15% savings and to unpack this would be 
foolhardy. The Commissioner expressed her hope that the national structure of police 
forces would soon be reviewed properly and that this would provide guidance on how 
to progress such radical organisational changes.  With this in mind, the 
Commissioner stated that whilst everything is always considered she had no intention 
of implementing piecemeal changes on staffing and would focus instead on 
developing the savings identified through collaboration with Essex Police.

12. After discussion the Panel decided that it supported the Commissioner’s draft 
plan, noting especially the commitment to partnership working, support for 
Community Safety Partnerships and the focus on tackling child sexual exploitation. 
The Panel also approved the Commissioner’s proposal to increase the precept by 
1.99%

RESOLVED that the Panel support the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan and 
that the Panel approve the proposed Precept.

115. Commissioner's decisions for November & December 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s decisions.

116. Panel Annual report 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel approve the Panel Annual Report.



4

117. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the Panel require the Commissioner to bring an update in relation to 
an increase in Violent Crime to the next Panel meeting.

118. Notes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 14th October 
2014 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the notes of the Commissioner’s Governance Board 
meeting.


